TOTAL TELEVISION
MEASUREMENT

Sunday 30th Nov 2025

Total TV Consolidated 7 Top 30
Programs

Ranked on reach

Reach totals and program rankings

Total People
People 25-54
People 16-39
Grocery Shoppers (18+)




‘When Watched’ Cumulative Reach

Total People

Total People: Cumulative Reach for 30th Nov 2025 to 6th Dec 2025

QO

National Total TV Reach

19,470,000

o
A

Broadcast TV Reach

16,161,000

g

BVOD Reach

9,116,000




Total People

Total TV Consolidated 7 Top 30 Programs
Sunday 30th Nov 2025
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Description

LIVE AID: WHEN ROCK 'N' ROLL TOOK ON THE WORLD
60 MINUTES

SEVEN NEWS - SUN

INEWS SUNDAY

7NEWS SPOTLIGHT SUMMER

BIG BROTHER AUSTRALIA SUN

SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 RACE
ABC NEWS-EV

SPICKS AND SPECKS-EV

ULTIMATE CRASH TEST

AUSTRALIAN PGA GOLF 2025

PORTRAIT ARTIST OF THE YEAR-EV

SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2
QUALIFYING/SUPPORTS

WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN

GHOSTS AUSTRALIA

INSIDERS-AM

ESSEX MILLIONAIRE MURDERS
GRAND DESIGNS AUSTRALIA-ENCORE
THE FORSYTES-EV

WEEKEND TODAY - SUNDAY
LANDLINE-PM

10 NEWS SUN

10 NEWS+

WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN - EARLY
INEWS: FIRST AT FIVE

WEEKEND BREAKFAST-AM

TROY STORY

THE MORNING SHOW - WEEKEND
WEEKEND TODAY - EARLY SUNDAY
THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT

Network

Nine
Nine
Seven
Nine
Seven
10
Seven
ABC
ABC
Seven
Nine
ABC

Seven

Seven
10
ABC
Nine
ABC
ABC
Nine
ABC
10
10
Seven
Nine
ABC
SBS
Seven
Nine

10

Total TV National
Reach ©
1,947,000
1,935,000
1,857,000
1,851,000
1,432,000
1,340,000
1,288,000
1,192,000
1,125,000
1,040,000
1,030,000
971,000

952,000

887,000
755,000
754,000
692,000
683,000
655,000
648,000
606,000
555,000
545,000
536,000
532,000
524,000
524,000
482,000
440,000
432,000

Total TV National
Average Audience
751,000
935,000
1,163,000
1,149,000
524,000
858,000
501,000
881,000
405,000
251,000
211,000
627,000

299,000

378,000
336,000
529,000
242,000
231,000
330,000
263,000
371,000
257,000
158,000
271,000
318,000
240,000
134,000
187,000
199,000
82,000

BVOD National
Average Audience

79,000
127,000
108,000
134,000
56,000
274,000
47,000
53,000
36,000
19,000
24,000
53,000

27,000

41,000
48,000
63,000
31,000
9,000
49,000
38,000
33,000
19,000
20,000
30,000
35,000
16,000
5,000
22,000
29,000
5,000



People 25-54

‘When Watched’ Cumulative Reach

People 25-54: Cumulative Reach for 30th Nov 2025 to 6th Dec 2025

QO

National Total TV Reach

8,100,000

o
A

Broadcast TV Reach

6,096,000

g

BVOD Reach

4,621,000
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Rank Description Network Total TV National Total TV Nati_onal BVOD Natiqnal
Reach © Average Audience Average Audience

o BIG BROTHER AUSTRALIA SUN 10 708,000 496,000 167,000
e LIVE AID: WHEN ROCK 'N' ROLL TOOK ON THE WORLD Nine 605,000 216,000 37,000
e 60 MINUTES Nine 562,000 275,000 63,000
e 9NEWS SUNDAY Nine 553,000 319,000 65,000
e SEVEN NEWS - SUN Seven 519,000 323,000 52,000
e SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 RACE Seven 399,000 165,000 24,000
a 7NEWS SPOTLIGHT SUMMER Seven 388,000 157,000 29,000
@ GHOSTS AUSTRALIA 10 369,000 166,000 28,000
e gﬁiﬁiﬁéggﬁygg{?gsmpz ADELAIDE 500 D2 Seven 327,000 115,000 14,000
@ ULTIMATE CRASH TEST Seven 326,000 79,000 10,000
m AUSTRALIAN PGA GOLF 2025 Nine 290,000 56,000 12,000
@ WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN Seven 257,000 114,000 21,000
@ 10 NEWS+ 10 240,000 76,000 11,000
@ SPICKS AND SPECKS-EV ABC 237,000 86,000 15,000
@ INSIDERS-AM ABC 203,000 140,000 24,000
@ WEEKEND TODAY - SUNDAY Nine 200,000 88,000 20,000
@ ABC NEWS-EV ABC 194,000 136,000 20,000
@ BATMAN BEGINS -EV Nine 184,000 44,000 3,000

@ ESSEX MILLIONAIRE MURDERS Nine 183,000 60,000 15,000
@ THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT 10 179,000 36,000 3,000

@ PORTRAIT ARTIST OF THE YEAR-EV ABC 169,000 93,000 19,000
@ 10 NEWS SUN 10 160,000 76,000 9,000

@ THE MORNING SHOW - WEEKEND Seven 157,000 68,000 12,000
@ WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN - EARLY Seven 154,000 82,000 15,000
@ FBIRPT 10 147,000 72,000 6,000

@ 9NEWS: FIRST AT FIVE Nine 147,000 81,000 17,000
@ WEEKEND TODAY - EARLY SUNDAY Nine 135,000 63,000 14,000
@ WEEKEND BREAKFAST-AM ABC 128,000 56,000 7,000

@ M- VENOM-PM Seven 127,000 30,000 6,000

@ HOUSE OF WELLNESS (R) Seven 124,000 52,000 8,000




People 16-39

‘When Watched’ Cumulative Reach

People 16-39: Cumulative Reach for 30th Nov 2025 to 6th Dec 2025

QO

National Total TV Reach

9,320,000

o
A

Broadcast TV Reach

3,661,000

g

BVOD Reach

2,878,000




People 16-39

Total TV Consolidated 7 Top 30 Programs
Sunday 30th Nov 2025
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Description

BIG BROTHER AUSTRALIA SUN

60 MINUTES

LIVE AID: WHEN ROCK 'N' ROLL TOOK ON THE WORLD
INEWS SUNDAY

GHOSTS AUSTRALIA

SEVEN NEWS - SUN

7NEWS SPOTLIGHT SUMMER

AUSTRALIAN PGA GOLF 2025

SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 RACE
10 NEWS+

ULTIMATE CRASH TEST

SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2
QUALIFYING/SUPPORTS

INSIDERS-AM

SPICKS AND SPECKS-EV

ABC NEWS-EV

WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN
WEEKEND TODAY - SUNDAY

FBI RPT

INEWS: FIRST AT FIVE

THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT
BATMAN BEGINS -EV

PORTRAIT ARTIST OF THE YEAR-EV
THE MORNING SHOW - WEEKEND
10 NEWS SUN

ESSEX MILLIONAIRE MURDERS
WEEKEND BREAKFAST-AM

M- VENOM-PM

WEEKEND TODAY - EARLY SUNDAY
WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN - EARLY
FBIEP 2 RPT

Network

10
Nine
Nine
Nine

10

Seven
Seven
Nine
Seven
10

Seven
Seven

ABC
ABC
ABC
Seven
Nine
10
Nine
10
Nine
ABC
Seven
10
Nine
ABC
Seven
Nine
Seven

10

Total TV National
Reach ©
408,000
240,000
239,000
217,000
196,000
191,000
141,000
140,000
130,000
119,000
118,000

105,000

88,000
88,000
86,000
75,000
71,000
66,000
64,000
62,000
57,000
55,000
54,000
53,000
49,000
49,000
47,000
47,000
44,000
44,000

Total TV National
Average Audience
294,000
118,000
82,000
121,000
85,000
96,000
64,000
21,000
46,000
33,000
25,000

39,000

61,000
33,000
61,000
32,000
34,000
34,000
38,000
13,000
12,000
32,000
21,000
25,000
16,000
19,000
13,000
19,000
25,000
22,000

BVOD National
Average Audience

109,000
31,000
17,000
31,000
15,000
24,000
14,000
6,000
12,000
6,000
5,000

7,000

10,000
7,000
9,000
9,000
9,000
4,000
8,000
1,000
1,000
9,000
5,000
4,000
6,000
3,000
3,000
6,000
6,000
2,000



Grocery Shoppers (18+)

‘When Watched’ Cumulative Reach

Grocery Shoppers (18+): Cumulative Reach for 30th Nov 2025 to 6th Dec 2025

QO

National Total TV Reach

13,275,000

o
A

Broadcast TV Reach

10,958,000

g

BVOD Reach

7,025,000




G rocery S h o ppers (1 8+) Total TV Consolidat(aSi:CL(:lp3:;(:hP;l<:’g‘;’r::)n2s5 ﬂ

Rank Description Network Total TV National Total TV Nati_onal BvVOD Natiqnal
Reach © Average Audience Average Audience

o LIVE AID: WHEN ROCK 'N' ROLL TOOK ON THE WORLD Nine 1,572,000 620,000 64,000
e 60 MINUTES Nine 1,553,000 763,000 104,000
e 9NEWS SUNDAY Nine 1,493,000 947,000 108,000
e SEVEN NEWS - SUN Seven 1,455,000 934,000 87,000
e 7NEWS SPOTLIGHT SUMMER Seven 1,133,000 416,000 45,000
e BIG BROTHER AUSTRALIA SUN 10 1,039,000 671,000 222,000
a ABC NEWS-EV ABC 999,000 739,000 47,000
@ SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 RACE Seven 996,000 390,000 37,000
Q SPICKS AND SPECKS-EV ABC 924,000 336,000 32,000
@ ULTIMATE CRASH TEST Seven 829,000 199,000 15,000
0 AUSTRALIAN PGA GOLF 2025 Nine 820,000 173,000 19,000
@ PORTRAIT ARTIST OF THE YEAR-EV ABC 814,000 528,000 47,000
@ SBZEFF%’I\,\T;SCJ‘;\P“"JF'SQSH'P: ADELAIDE 500 D2 Seven 732,000 233,000 22,000
@ WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN Seven 726,000 316,000 33,000
@ INSIDERS-AM ABC 635,000 458,000 56,000
@ ESSEX MILLIONAIRE MURDERS Nine 585,000 211,000 26,000
@ GHOSTS AUSTRALIA 10 583,000 265,000 39,000
@ GRAND DESIGNS AUSTRALIA-ENCORE ABC 571,000 196,000 8,000

@ THE FORSYTES-EV ABC 555,000 282,000 44,000
@ WEEKEND TODAY - SUNDAY Nine 536,000 220,000 31,000
@ LANDLINE-PM ABC 510,000 315,000 29,000
@ 10 NEWS SUN 10 461,000 214,000 15,000
@ WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN - EARLY Seven 446,000 227,000 25,000
@ 10 NEWS+ 10 446,000 134,000 17,000
@ WEEKEND BREAKFAST-AM ABC 444,000 205,000 14,000
@ TROY STORY SBS 439,000 113,000 4,000

@ 9NEWS: FIRST AT FIVE Nine 430,000 258,000 28,000
@ THE MORNING SHOW - WEEKEND Seven 390,000 153,000 18,000
@ PEARL HARBOR: BATTLE IN THE PACIFIC SBS 361,000 170,000 5,000

@ RBT Nine 356,000 172,000 22,000




Notes

Source:

VOZ 5.0 National Total TV

Total TV includes National Broadcast TV (including ‘spill’*) and National BVOD.
Cumulative reach totals:

Reporting ‘When Watched** cumulative reach 1 minute (broadcast TV) and 15 secs (BVOD) for all networks (FTA +
STV), 2am to 2am for the 7 days from, and including, the report date.

Broadcast TV reach includes viewers who may have also watched BVOD. BVOD reach includes viewers who may
have also watched broadcast TV.

Program results:

¢ Reporting the Top 30 ‘What Watched™* Consolidated 7 program results by Primary Description ranked on
National Total TV Reach, for programs 10 minutes in length or longer, based on final program log information
for Free-to-Air (FTA) channels.

¢ Viewing to BVOD on demand content is aggregated to the related broadcast TV event that aired first (‘First
Run’), for all viewing on the day of the ‘First Run’ broadcast, and also for the subsequent seven research
days for Consolidated 7 results. Where BVOD on demand content made available on a research day prior to
the research day of the related ‘First Run’ broadcast TV event, the viewing to the BVOD on demand content
on those days is not aggregated to the broadcast TV ‘First Run’ Consolidation result.

o Where the same program is broadcast across more than one channel on the same network (e.g., simulcast
across Primary and Multi channels), the audience estimates are summed.



* FTA Broadcast TV ‘Spill’ relates to viewing to broadcast channels transmitted from a market that is outside of the market
being analysed. There are some metropolitan and regional markets that overlap. The viewing by people in an overlap area
will contribute to the market that the broadcast originates from. The viewing in a non-overlap area to a broadcast from an
adjacent market (‘spill viewing’) is excluded from that market. The National Total TV results in the VOZ reports includes
‘spill’ viewing that was otherwise excluded from local markets.

** ‘What Watched’ relates to measurement and reporting of viewing to broadcast TV content, whether live or in playback,
attributed to the time of original broadcast. ‘When Watched’ refers to measurement and reporting of viewing to broadcaster
content at the time it was viewed. Broadcast TV playback and VOD can be accumulated from content broadcast multiple
weeks prior to the reference week.

Data © OzTAM and Regional TAM 2025. Not to be reproduced, published or communicated (electronically or
in hard copy) in whole or in part, without prior written consent of OzTAM and Regional TAM.

For more information on this report you can read the VOZ Guidelines and Frequently Asked

Questions on our website virtualoz.com.au



https://virtualoz.com.au/
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