

Sunday 30th Nov 2025

Total TV Consolidated 7 Top 30 Programs

Ranked on reach

Reach totals and program rankings

Total People

People 25-54

People 16-39

Grocery Shoppers (18+)



Total People: Cumulative Reach for 30th Nov 2025 to 6th Dec 2025

~

National Total TV Reach

19,470,000

Broadcast TV Reach

16,161,000

4

BVOD Reach

9,116,000

Rank	Description	Network	Total TV National Reach ூ	Total TV National Average Audience	BVOD National Average Audience
1	LIVE AID: WHEN ROCK 'N' ROLL TOOK ON THE WORLD	Nine	1,947,000	751,000	79,000
2	60 MINUTES	Nine	1,935,000	935,000	127,000
3	SEVEN NEWS - SUN	Seven	1,857,000	1,163,000	108,000
4	9NEWS SUNDAY	Nine	1,851,000	1,149,000	134,000
5	7NEWS SPOTLIGHT SUMMER	Seven	1,432,000	524,000	56,000
6	BIG BROTHER AUSTRALIA SUN	10	1,340,000	858,000	274,000
7	SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 RACE	Seven	1,288,000	501,000	47,000
8	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	1,192,000	881,000	53,000
9	SPICKS AND SPECKS-EV	ABC	1,125,000	405,000	36,000
10	ULTIMATE CRASH TEST	Seven	1,040,000	251,000	19,000
1	AUSTRALIAN PGA GOLF 2025	Nine	1,030,000	211,000	24,000
12	PORTRAIT ARTIST OF THE YEAR-EV	ABC	971,000	627,000	53,000
13	SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 QUALIFYING/SUPPORTS	Seven	952,000	299,000	27,000
14	WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN	Seven	887,000	378,000	41,000
15	GHOSTS AUSTRALIA	10	755,000	336,000	48,000
16	INSIDERS-AM	ABC	754,000	529,000	63,000
17	ESSEX MILLIONAIRE MURDERS	Nine	692,000	242,000	31,000
18	GRAND DESIGNS AUSTRALIA-ENCORE	ABC	683,000	231,000	9,000
19	THE FORSYTES-EV	ABC	655,000	330,000	49,000
20	WEEKEND TODAY - SUNDAY	Nine	648,000	263,000	38,000
21	LANDLINE-PM	ABC	606,000	371,000	33,000
22	10 NEWS SUN	10	555,000	257,000	19,000
23	10 NEWS+	10	545,000	158,000	20,000
24	WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN - EARLY	Seven	536,000	271,000	30,000
25	9NEWS: FIRST AT FIVE	Nine	532,000	318,000	35,000
26	WEEKEND BREAKFAST-AM	ABC	524,000	240,000	16,000
27	TROY STORY	SBS	524,000	134,000	5,000
28	THE MORNING SHOW - WEEKEND	Seven	482,000	187,000	22,000
29	WEEKEND TODAY - EARLY SUNDAY	Nine	440,000	199,000	29,000
30	THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT	10	432,000	82,000	5,000



People 25-54: Cumulative Reach for 30th Nov 2025 to 6th Dec 2025

~

National Total TV Reach

8,100,000

Broadcast TV Reach

6,096,000

<u>£</u>

BVOD Reach

4,621,000



ank	Description	Network	Total TV National Reach ♥	Total TV National Average Audience	BVOD National Average Audience
1	BIG BROTHER AUSTRALIA SUN	10	708,000	496,000	167,000
2	LIVE AID: WHEN ROCK 'N' ROLL TOOK ON THE WORLD	Nine	605,000	216,000	37,000
3	60 MINUTES	Nine	562,000	275,000	63,000
4	9NEWS SUNDAY	Nine	553,000	319,000	65,000
5	SEVEN NEWS - SUN	Seven	519,000	323,000	52,000
6	SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 RACE	Seven	399,000	165,000	24,000
7	7NEWS SPOTLIGHT SUMMER	Seven	388,000	157,000	29,000
8	GHOSTS AUSTRALIA	10	369,000	166,000	28,000
9	SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 QUALIFYING/SUPPORTS	Seven	327,000	115,000	14,000
10	ULTIMATE CRASH TEST	Seven	326,000	79,000	10,000
D	AUSTRALIAN PGA GOLF 2025	Nine	290,000	56,000	12,000
12	WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN	Seven	257,000	114,000	21,000
13	10 NEWS+	10	240,000	76,000	11,000
14	SPICKS AND SPECKS-EV	ABC	237,000	86,000	15,000
15	INSIDERS-AM	ABC	203,000	140,000	24,000
16	WEEKEND TODAY - SUNDAY	Nine	200,000	88,000	20,000
17	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	194,000	136,000	20,000
18	BATMAN BEGINS -EV	Nine	184,000	44,000	3,000
19	ESSEX MILLIONAIRE MURDERS	Nine	183,000	60,000	15,000
20	THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT	10	179,000	36,000	3,000
21	PORTRAIT ARTIST OF THE YEAR-EV	ABC	169,000	93,000	19,000
22	10 NEWS SUN	10	160,000	76,000	9,000
23	THE MORNING SHOW - WEEKEND	Seven	157,000	68,000	12,000
24	WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN - EARLY	Seven	154,000	82,000	15,000
25	FBI RPT	10	147,000	72,000	6,000
26	9NEWS: FIRST AT FIVE	Nine	147,000	81,000	17,000
27	WEEKEND TODAY - EARLY SUNDAY	Nine	135,000	63,000	14,000
28	WEEKEND BREAKFAST-AM	ABC	128,000	56,000	7,000
29	M- VENOM-PM	Seven	127,000	30,000	6,000
30	HOUSE OF WELLNESS (R)	Seven	124,000	52,000	8,000



People 16-39: Cumulative Reach for 30th Nov 2025 to 6th Dec 2025

~

National Total TV Reach

5,320,000

Broadcast TV Reach

3,661,000

4

BVOD Reach

2,878,000

ank	Description	Network	Total TV National Reach ூ	Total TV National Average Audience	BVOD National Average Audience
1	BIG BROTHER AUSTRALIA SUN	10	408,000	294,000	109,000
2	60 MINUTES	Nine	240,000	118,000	31,000
3	LIVE AID: WHEN ROCK 'N' ROLL TOOK ON THE WORLD	Nine	239,000	82,000	17,000
4	9NEWS SUNDAY	Nine	217,000	121,000	31,000
5	GHOSTS AUSTRALIA	10	196,000	85,000	15,000
6	SEVEN NEWS - SUN	Seven	191,000	96,000	24,000
7	7NEWS SPOTLIGHT SUMMER	Seven	141,000	64,000	14,000
8	AUSTRALIAN PGA GOLF 2025	Nine	140,000	21,000	6,000
9	SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 RACE	Seven	130,000	46,000	12,000
10	10 NEWS+	10	119,000	33,000	6,000
1	ULTIMATE CRASH TEST	Seven	118,000	25,000	5,000
12	SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 QUALIFYING/SUPPORTS	Seven	105,000	39,000	7,000
13	INSIDERS-AM	ABC	88,000	61,000	10,000
14	SPICKS AND SPECKS-EV	ABC	88,000	33,000	7,000
15	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	86,000	61,000	9,000
16	WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN	Seven	75,000	32,000	9,000
17	WEEKEND TODAY - SUNDAY	Nine	71,000	34,000	9,000
18	FBI RPT	10	66,000	34,000	4,000
19	9NEWS: FIRST AT FIVE	Nine	64,000	38,000	8,000
20	THE BIG BANG THEORY RPT	10	62,000	13,000	1,000
21	BATMAN BEGINS -EV	Nine	57,000	12,000	1,000
22	PORTRAIT ARTIST OF THE YEAR-EV	ABC	55,000	32,000	9,000
23	THE MORNING SHOW - WEEKEND	Seven	54,000	21,000	5,000
24	10 NEWS SUN	10	53,000	25,000	4,000
25	ESSEX MILLIONAIRE MURDERS	Nine	49,000	16,000	6,000
26	WEEKEND BREAKFAST-AM	ABC	49,000	19,000	3,000
27	M- VENOM-PM	Seven	47,000	13,000	3,000
28	WEEKEND TODAY - EARLY SUNDAY	Nine	47,000	19,000	6,000
29	WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN - EARLY	Seven	44,000	25,000	6,000
30	FBI EP 2 RPT	10	44,000	22,000	2,000



Grocery Shoppers (18+): Cumulative Reach for 30th Nov 2025 to 6th Dec 2025

(

National Total TV Reach

13,275,000

Broadcast TV Reach

10,958,000

4

BVOD Reach

7,025,000

ank	Description	Network	Total TV National Reach ♥	Total TV National Average Audience	BVOD National Average Audience
1	LIVE AID: WHEN ROCK 'N' ROLL TOOK ON THE WORLD	Nine	1,572,000	620,000	64,000
2	60 MINUTES	Nine	1,553,000	763,000	104,000
3	9NEWS SUNDAY	Nine	1,493,000	947,000	108,000
4	SEVEN NEWS - SUN	Seven	1,455,000	934,000	87,000
5	7NEWS SPOTLIGHT SUMMER	Seven	1,133,000	416,000	45,000
6	BIG BROTHER AUSTRALIA SUN	10	1,039,000	671,000	222,000
7	ABC NEWS-EV	ABC	999,000	739,000	47,000
8	SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 RACE	Seven	996,000	390,000	37,000
9	SPICKS AND SPECKS-EV	ABC	924,000	336,000	32,000
10	ULTIMATE CRASH TEST	Seven	829,000	199,000	15,000
1	AUSTRALIAN PGA GOLF 2025	Nine	820,000	173,000	19,000
12	PORTRAIT ARTIST OF THE YEAR-EV	ABC	814,000	528,000	47,000
13	SUPERCARS CHAMPIONSHIP: ADELAIDE 500 D2 QUALIFYING/SUPPORTS	Seven	732,000	233,000	22,000
14	WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN	Seven	726,000	316,000	33,000
15	INSIDERS-AM	ABC	635,000	458,000	56,000
16	ESSEX MILLIONAIRE MURDERS	Nine	585,000	211,000	26,000
17	GHOSTS AUSTRALIA	10	583,000	265,000	39,000
18	GRAND DESIGNS AUSTRALIA-ENCORE	ABC	571,000	196,000	8,000
19	THE FORSYTES-EV	ABC	555,000	282,000	44,000
20	WEEKEND TODAY - SUNDAY	Nine	536,000	220,000	31,000
21	LANDLINE-PM	ABC	510,000	315,000	29,000
22	10 NEWS SUN	10	461,000	214,000	15,000
23	WEEKEND SUNRISE - SUN - EARLY	Seven	446,000	227,000	25,000
24	10 NEWS+	10	446,000	134,000	17,000
25	WEEKEND BREAKFAST-AM	ABC	444,000	205,000	14,000
26	TROY STORY	SBS	439,000	113,000	4,000
27	9NEWS: FIRST AT FIVE	Nine	430,000	258,000	28,000
28	THE MORNING SHOW - WEEKEND	Seven	390,000	153,000	18,000
29	PEARL HARBOR: BATTLE IN THE PACIFIC	SBS	361,000	170,000	5,000
30	RBT	Nine	356,000	172,000	22,000

Notes

Source:

VOZ 5.0 National Total TV

Total TV includes National Broadcast TV (including 'spill'*) and National BVOD.

Cumulative reach totals:

Reporting 'When Watched'** cumulative reach 1 minute (broadcast TV) and 15 secs (BVOD) for all networks (FTA + STV), 2am to 2am for the 7 days from, and including, the report date.

Broadcast TV reach includes viewers who may have also watched BVOD. BVOD reach includes viewers who may have also watched broadcast TV.

Program results:

- Reporting the Top 30 'What Watched'** Consolidated 7 program results by Primary Description ranked on National Total TV Reach, for programs 10 minutes in length or longer, based on final program log information for Free-to-Air (FTA) channels.
- Viewing to BVOD on demand content is aggregated to the related broadcast TV event that aired first ('First Run'), for all viewing on the day of the 'First Run' broadcast, and also for the subsequent seven research days for Consolidated 7 results. Where BVOD on demand content made available on a research day prior to the research day of the related 'First Run' broadcast TV event, the viewing to the BVOD on demand content on those days is not aggregated to the broadcast TV 'First Run' Consolidation result.
- Where the same program is broadcast across more than one channel on the same network (e.g., simulcast across Primary and Multi channels), the audience estimates are summed.

- * FTA Broadcast TV 'Spill' relates to viewing to broadcast channels transmitted from a market that is outside of the market being analysed. There are some metropolitan and regional markets that overlap. The viewing by people in an overlap area will contribute to the market that the broadcast originates from. The viewing in a non-overlap area to a broadcast from an adjacent market ('spill viewing') is excluded from that market. The National Total TV results in the VOZ reports includes 'spill' viewing that was otherwise excluded from local markets.
- ** 'What Watched' relates to measurement and reporting of viewing to broadcast TV content, whether live or in playback, attributed to the time of original broadcast. 'When Watched' refers to measurement and reporting of viewing to broadcaster content at the time it was viewed. Broadcast TV playback and VOD can be accumulated from content broadcast multiple weeks prior to the reference week.

Data © OzTAM and Regional TAM 2025. Not to be reproduced, published or communicated (electronically or in hard copy) in whole or in part, without prior written consent of OzTAM and Regional TAM.



For more information on this report you can read the VOZ Guidelines and Frequently Asked Questions on our website **virtualoz.com.au**



P: +61 2 9929 7210 E: info@oztam.com.au W: virtualoz.com.au

Level 23, Suite 1, 111 Pacific Highway, North Sydney NSW 2060 Australia

ABN: 87 089 146 396